Edgar Filing: REED'S, INC. - Form 8-K

| REED'S | , IN | C. |
|----------|------|------|
| Form 8-1 | K | |
| October | 13, | 2016 |

| TJ | NI | TE | DS' | ΓΑΊ | TES |
|----|----|----|-----|-----|-----|
| | | | | | |

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 13, 2016

Reed's Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-32501 35-2177773 (State or other jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer

of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

1300 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, California 90061

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

Edgar Filing: REED'S, INC. - Form 8-K

| Not applicable |
|---|
| (Former name or former address if changed since last report) |
| Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (310) 217-9400 |
| Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions: |
| []Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) |
| []Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) |
| []Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) |
| []Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) |

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On October 13, 2016, Reed's Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing its third quarter earnings results. The full text of the press release issued in connection with the announcement is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K. The Company will conduct a conference call at 4:30 PM ET today, October 13 to discuss its 2016 third quarter results. To participate in the call, please dial the following number 5 to 10 minutes prior to the scheduled call time (800) 670-8680. International callers should dial +1 (303) 223-4364. A replay of the call will be available on the Reed's website at www.reedsinc.com in the "Investors" section following the earnings call within a day.

The information in this Form 8-K (including Exhibit 99.1) shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We use non-GAAP measures internally to evaluate our performance and in making financial and operational decisions. When viewed in conjunction with our GAAP results and the accompanying reconciliation, we believe that our presentation of these measures provides investors with greater transparency and a greater understanding of factors affecting our financial condition and results of operations than GAAP measures alone. In addition, we believe the presentation of these measures is useful to investors for period-to-period comparison of results because the items described below as adjustments to GAAP are not reflective of our core business performance. These financial measures are not in accordance with, or an alternative to, GAAP financial measures and may be different from non-GAAP measures used by other companies. We use these adjusted results because we believe they more clearly highlight trends in our business that may not otherwise be apparent when relying solely on GAAP financial measures, since these measures eliminate from our results specific financial items that have less bearing on our core operating performance. We strongly recommend that investors review the GAAP financial measures included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Edgar Filing: REED'S, INC. - Form 8-K

The following exhibit relating to Item 2.02 shall be deemed to be furnished, and not filed:

99.1 Press release of Reed's Inc. dated October 13, 2016.

2

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

REEDS, INC., a Delaware corporation

Dated: October 13, 2016 By:/s/ Daniel Miles
Daniel Miles,
Chief Financial Officer

3